Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 161.082, Subdivision 2a, is amended to read:

Subd. 2a. An amount equal to 32 percent of the county turnback account shall be expended, within counties having two or more towns, on town road bridge structures that are 20 10 feet or more in length. The expenditures on such bridge structures shall may be on a matching basis, and if on a matching basis, not more than 50 90 percent of the cost of any such bridge structure shall be paid from the county turnback account. The rules and regulations of the commissioner of transportation relating to the expenditure of funds for the purposes of this subdivision shall include review of township bridge projects by the regional development commissions or the metropolitan council to determine the relative need of the township for financial assistance.

Sec. 3. Section 1 of this act is effective January 1, 1979. Section 2 is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 687-H.F.No.2307

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; hours and days of sale; requiring wholesalers to maintain a warehouse stock; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 340.07, Subdivision 8; 340.14, Subdivision 1; and Chapter 340, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 340.14, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

340.14 REGULATIONS, Subdivision 1. HOURS AND DAYS OF SALE. No sale of intoxicating liquor shall be made after one a.m. on Sunday, nor until eight a.m. on Monday, nor between the hours of one a.m. and eight o'clock p.m. on the day of any statewide election. No "on-sale" shall be made between the hours of one a.m. and eight o'clock a.m. on any weekday. No "off-sale" shall be made before eight o'clock a.m. or after ten o'clock p.m. of any day. However, in cities of the first class, and in all cities located within a radius of 15 miles of eities of the first elass a city of the first class within the same county, "off-sale" may be made only until eight o'clock p.m. of any day except Friday and Saturday, on which day days "off-sale" may be made until ten o'clock p.m. No "off-sale" shall be made on New Years Day, January 1; Independence Day, July 4; Thanksgiving Day; or Christmas Day, December 25; but on the evenings preceding such days, if the sale of liquor is not otherwise prohibited on such evenings, "off-sales" may be made until ten o'clock p.m., except that no "off-sale" shall be made on December 24 after eight o'clock p.m. It shall be beyond the power of any municipality of this state to authorize or permit the sale of intoxicating liquors when such sale is prohibited by this section, however, any municipality may further limit the hours of sale of intoxicating

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

liquors, provided that such further restricted hours for "on-sale" shall apply to both intoxicating liquors and non-intoxicating malt liquors.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 340.07, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:
- Subd. 8. "Wholesaler" means any person engaged in the business of selling intoxicating liquor from stock maintained in a warehouse within the state to retail dealers.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 340, is amended by adding a section to read:

[340.145] INTOXICATING LIQUOR TO BE WAREHOUSED IN MINNESOTA. All intoxicating liquor manufactured outside of the state of Minnesota shall be ordered for delivery only to a warehouse of the manufacturer or wholesaler located in Minnesota, and shall be unloaded into such warehouse before further sale by such manufacturer or wholesaler. Sales and deliveries from such warehouses shall be for consumption in Minnesota only. Notwithstanding the provisions of this section, the manufacturer or United States importer of intoxicating liquor manufactured outside of Minnesota may, on such forms as the director shall prescribe, authorize any Minnesota licensed manufacturer or wholesaler to purchase intoxicating liquor for direct shipment to another state or may appoint such manufacturer or wholesaler as its agent to sell or deliver intoxicating liquor from the Minnesota warehouse inventory of such manufacturer or wholesaler to purchasers in other states.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 688-H.F.No.2327

An act relating to unemployment compensation; limiting the coverage of agricultural employers of certain children; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 268.04, Subdivision 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 268.04, Subdivision 12, is amended to read:
- Subd. 12. "Employment" means: (1) Subject to the other provisions of this subdivision "employment" means service performed prior to January 1, 1945, which was employment as defined in this section prior to such date, and any service performed after December 31, 1944, including service in interstate commerce, by an individual who is a servant under the law of master and servant or who performs services for any employing unit, unless such services are performed by an independent contractor.

The term "employment" shall include: Any service performed, including service in interstate commerce, by;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout